
1

NOTICE OF MEETING
CABINET MEMBER FOR CULTURE, LEISURE AND SPORT

FRIDAY, 7 OCTOBER 2016 AT 9.00 AM

THE EXECUTIVE MEETING ROOM - THIRD FLOOR,  THE GUILDHALL

Telephone enquiries to Lisa Gallacher 02392834056
Email: lisa.gallacher@portsmouthcc.gov.uk

CABINET MEMBER FOR CULTURE, LEISURE AND SPORT
Councillor Linda Symes (Conservative)

Group Spokespersons

Councillor Lee Hunt, Liberal Democrat
Councillor Stephen Morgan, Labour
Councillor Julie Bird, UK Independence Party

(NB This Agenda should be retained for future reference with the minutes of this meeting.)

Please note that the agenda, minutes and non-exempt reports are available to view online on 
the Portsmouth City Council website:  www.portsmouth.gov.uk

Deputations by members of the public may be made on any item where a decision is 
going to be taken. The request should be made in writing to the contact officer (above) by 
12 noon of the working day before the meeting, and must include the purpose of the 
deputation (for example, for or against the recommendations). Email requests are 
accepted.

A G E N D A

1  Apologies for absence 

2  Declarations of interest 

3  Culture and City Development Business Plan 2016 to 2019 (Pages 1 - 42)

Purpose of report 
This report provides a summary of the priorities, risks, key performance 
indicators and vision of Culture and City Development in Portsmouth City 
Council.



2

RECOMMENDED 
That the Cabinet Member for Culture Leisure and Sport approves the key 
priorities and targets set in the business plan.

4  Landing Craft (Tank),  LCT 7074 (Pages 43 - 54)

Purpose of report 
To present the case for retaining Landing Craft (Tank) 7074 in Portsmouth and 
displaying her in the vicinity of the D-Day Museum.  

RECOMMENDED
That the council work in partnership with the National Museum of the 
Royal Navy in order to retain LCT 7074 in the city and display her in the 
vicinity of the D-Day Museum.   

5  Interaction Project (Pages 55 - 58)

Purpose of report
To update the Cabinet Member for Culture, Leisure and Sport on the transfer 
of the Interaction service.

RECOMMENDED
That the transfer proposal for the Interaction Service to be included 
within the Leisure Facilities Management contract be formally approved.

The following items are for information only 

6  The Big Friendly Read - The 2016 Summer Reading Challenge (Pages 59 - 
62)

Purpose of report 
To inform the Cabinet Member on this year's Summer Reading Challenge, 
delivered by the Library and Archive Service and to give provisional 
participation figures.

7  Library Learning Offers (Pages 63 - 68)

Purpose of report 
To inform the Cabinet Member of the wide range of informal learning 
opportunities currently coordinated by the Library and Archive Service's 
Access and Learning Librarian.

Members of the public are now permitted to use both audio visual recording devices and social 
media during this meeting, on the understanding that it neither disrupts the meeting or records 
those stating explicitly that they do not wish to be recorded. Guidance on the use of devices at 
meetings open to the public is available on the Council's website and posters on the wall of the 
meeting's venue.



  

 
 

Title of meeting: 
 

Culture Leisure and Sport Decision Meeting 

Date of meeting: 
 

7 October 2016  

Subject: 
 

Culture and City Development Business Plan 2016 to 2019  

Report by: 
 

Director of Culture and City Development  

Wards affected: 
 

All 

Key decision: 
 

No 

Full Council 
decision: 

No 

 

 
1. Purpose of report  
 
1.1  This report provides a summary of the priorities, risks, key performance indicators 

and vision of Culture and City Development in Portsmouth City Council. 
 
2. Recommendations 
 
2.1 That the Cabinet Member for Culture Leisure and Sport approves the key 

priorities and targets set in the business plan. 
 
3. Background 
 
3.1 The Culture and City Development business plan is a refresh of the 2015 to 2018 

business plan previously agreed by the Cabinet Member for CLS. 
 
3.2 The business plan states our aspirations and outlines the key objectives across all 

elements of the service and is also used as an introduction to the service   
 
3.3 The changes to the business plan this year are: 
  

 Reflected are the revised introduction to some service areas that have undergone 
restructures such as the merger of the Economic Growth team with the City Centre 
management team, the merger of the Seafront team with Business Support and the 
loss of certain services such as Energy and Sustainability. 
 

 The  SWOT analysis informed the revision of the key challenges for the service 
moving forwards over the next 3 years  

 

 Incorporating key strategic information reflected from national strategies published 
this year such as a "The Culture White Paper 2016  " Department for Culture Media 
and Sport and "Towards an Active Nation " Sport England 2016-2021 
 



  

 
 

 They key performance indicators and the risk register have also been updated and 
revised  
 

 The objectives have remained the same but there are a number of changes in each 
service area to reflect new strategies, action and initiatives to drive these objectives 
forwards  

 
3.4  The format of this year's business plan has been designed to provide a succinct 

overview of the services we provide, the risks and challenge of the service, what we 
plan to do and how we are going to deliver, plus the monitoring and performance of 
the plan. 

 
3.5  Within the plan there are three appendices, one of which is a summarised version 

of the Vision and "Business plan on a page" objectives. This is viewed as a useful 
tool for services as it is a simple document to be used both in delivering our 
objectives, linking the service to corporate priorities and a tool to support bid writing. 

 
3.6  The business plan key actions are detailed in the individual service operating plans 

and specific actions with agreed timelines an
[...]

 Major Projects/City Deal 

 Interaction 

 Twinning 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
We serve a range of Members:  

·          

 Leader 

 Culture, Leisure and Sport 

 PRED 

 Licensing Committee 

 Resources 

 Environment 

 Governance and Audit 

 

 





 

 
www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

Title of meeting: 
 

Culture, Leisure and Sport Decision Meeting  

Date of meeting: 
 

7 October 2016 

Subject: 
 

Landing Craft (Tank),  LCT 7074 

Report by: 
 

Director of  Culture and City Development 
 

Wards affected: 
 

All 

Key decision: 
 

No 

Full Council 
decision: 

No 

 

 
1. Purpose of report  
 
1.1 To present the case for retaining Landing Craft (Tank) 7074 in Portsmouth and 

displaying her in the vicinity of the D-Day Museum.   
 
 
2. Recommendations 
 
2.1      That  the council work in partnership with the National Museum of the Royal 

Navy in order to retain LCT 7074 in the city and display her in the vicinity of 
the D-Day Museum.     

 
3. Background 
 
3.1 LCT 7074 is the last Second World War Landing Craft in the United Kingdom, and 

one of the last in the world.  More than 800 LCTs took part in the D-Day Landings 
on 6th June 1944, each capable of carrying ten tanks.  As far as can be established, 
7074 is the last of the LCTs known to have actually participated in D-Day.   
 

3.2 Funding from the National Heritage Memorial Fund, awarded in 2014, has enabled 
the National Museum of the Royal Navy to acquire LCT 7074, re-float and remove 
her from East Float Dock, Birkenhead to the Portsmouth Naval Base and to 
undertake some preliminary conservation work.   
 

3.3 From the outset the NMRN, to which the D-Day Museum is affiliated, has expressed 
an interest in retaining LCT 7074 in Portsmouth and displaying her alongside the D-
Day Museum, to coincide with the complete redesign of the Museum, in time for the 
75th Anniversary of D-Day in 2019.   
 

3.4 The proposal is to locate LCT 7074 opposite the D-Day Museum on the other side 
of the road where there is space to accommodate her comfortably.  It is envisaged 
that the project will be delivered in partnership with the council.  
 



 

 
www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

3.5 The LCT 7074 project presents a number of challenges - not least of which is how 
to transport her from the Naval Base to Clarence Esplanade.  In addition we need to 
consider the design for her final location including utilities and security, landscaping 
and the relocation of the Peace Garden and statue of Montgomery, access, 
circulation and ticketing arrangements and so on.  
 

3.6 The project team will work up plans and prepare outline costings in the coming 
weeks to enable an application to be submitted to the Heritage Lottery Fund (HLF) 
later this year.   

 
4. Reasons for recommendations 
 
4.1 LCT 7074 is a uniquely significant object with exceptional D-Day credentials (please 

see Appendix 1 for further details).  In the light of the council's aspirations for the D-
Day Museum and the current HLF project - which will see the museum and its wider 
programmes transformed in time for the 75th Anniversary of D-Day in 2019 - it 
makes good sense to locate her in the vicinity of the D-Day Museum where she will 
add considerable value to the Museum offer and enhance the Museum's visibility.  

 
4.2    LCT 7074 will also contribute to the cultural critical mass of this Southsea Seafront 

location encouraging people to explore the city beyond Gunwharf Quays and the 
Historic Dockyard and adding another reason to visit the city.     

 
5. Equality impact assessment (EIA) 
 
5.1  A preliminary EIA has been completed.  
  
6. Legal comments 
  
6.1     If the proposed bid is successful it is anticipated that the Council will need to enter 

into appropriate written agreements for the delivery of the project with National 
Museum of the Royal Navy and the Heritage Lottery Fund. 

 
6.2 In preparing the proposed plan and costings, the Project Team will need to identify 

any requirements 
[...]
ected: 
 

All 

Key decision: 
 

No 

Full Council 
decision: 

No 

 

 
1. Purpose of report  
 
1.1       To update the Cabinet Member for Culture, Leisure and Sport on the transfer of the 

Interaction service. 
 
 
2. Recommendations 
 
2.1     That the transfer proposal for the Interaction Service to be included within the 

Leisure Facilities Management contract be formally approved. 
  
 
3. Background 
 
3.1      The funding for Interaction has been reduced year on year since 2012 when Adult 

Social Care changed its priorities from supported activities in the community to    
one -to-one interventions. The budget was reduced from £74,200 in 2012/13 to 
£39,300 in 2013/14, £33,230 in 2015/15 and £25,110 in 2015/16. Interaction has 
been subsidised from other community budgets but this is no longer sustainable. 

 
3.2     Officers had been charged with exploring alternative delivery models and these 

were presented to the Cabinet Member for Culture, Leisure and Sport in March 
2014. Officers were then tasked to commission a Review of the project and to 
explore further alternatives. 

 
3.3     The Review was carried out by Public Health and completed and reported in 

February 2015. It recommended the integration of Interaction into the Wellbeing 
lifestyle programme but this was rejected by the Cabinet Member for Culture, 
Leisure and Sport who wished to further pursue additional funding to sustain the 
project in its current form. However, no additional funding being forthcoming, 
permission was given in November 2015 to put Interaction out to tender. 

 



 

 
www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

3.4     A market testing exercise was carried out with nine appropriate local organisations 
being invited to make an expression of interest. Three responded and the project 
was put out to tender on Intend.  Only one organisation bid for the contract and their 
submission was scored by a panel of three, including an Interaction service user 
representative.  Following an interview and further discussion with this organisation, 
it was mutually agreed that the contract not be awarded. 

 
3.5 The Interaction Service has now been included within the Leisure Facilities 

Management contract which went out to tender on 4 April 2016. There were 
originally 9 interested parties but this reduced to three formal bids at stage 1 ITT for 
the contract.  The bids have been evaluated and all three will go to the next part of 
the bidding process Stage 2 ITT. The projected transfer date is 1 February 2017. All 
three bidders are happy to include the service. 

   
3.6     The proposed contract includes provision for the transfer of the current member of 

Interaction staff, under TUPE, retaining her current salary and terms and conditions. 
It also includes the requirement to sustain the current programme for at least six 
months, during which the service is to be reviewed with the aim of inclusion into 
mainstream activities in line with the Sport England Active Nation Strategy.  

 
3.7     Once the preferred bidder has been chosen, more specific negotiations will take 

place on how participants with mental health issues will be encouraged and 
supported. 

 
3.8     The current years running costs of the Interaction Service will be included within the 

contract sum. 
 
 
4.  Reasons for recommendations 
 
4.1     Interaction is a unique service in the city which, as well as providing supported 

access to physical activities for adults with severe and ongoing mental health 
problems, creates the opportunity for mutual support. Interaction also promotes 
social inclusion and all activities take place within community venues across the 
city.    

 
4.2     The service is valued by mental health service professionals, by whom the majority    

of participants are referred - the service currently works with approximately 100 
individuals  

 
 
5. Equality impact assessment (EIA) 
 
5.1     An EIA is not required as the service will be sustained within the new contract, with 

no detriment to service users.  
 
 

 
 



 

 
www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

6. Legal comments 
 
6.1  Management of the anticipated TUPE transfer in accordance with the Transfer of  

 Undertakings (Protection of Employment) Regulations 2006 (as amended) will be 
undertaken as part of the ongoing procurement process for the Leisure Facilities 
Management contract.  

 
7. Director of Finance comments 
 
7.1 The current annual running cost of the service is £37,200.   
 
7.2 There will be no costs associated with the actual transfer.    
  
 
 
……………………………………………… 
Signed by:  
Stephen Baily 
Director of Culture and City Development 
 
Appendices: None 
 
 
Background list of documents: Section 100D of the Local Government Act 1972 
 
The following documents disclose facts or matters, which have been relied upon to a 
material extent by the author in preparing this report: 
 

Title of document Location 

Interaction user and usage data CCD office 

Public Health Review CCD office 

Tender Service Specification Procurement 

 
 
 
The recommendation(s) set out above were approved/ approved as amended/ deferred/ 
rejected by Cabinet Member for Culture, Leisure and Sport on 7 October 2016.  
 
 
 
 
……………………………………………… 
Signed by:  
Cabinet Member for Culture, Leisure and Sport 





 
THIS ITEM IS FOR INFORMATION ONLY 

 

 
  

  
Title of meeting:  
 

Culture Leisure and Sport Decision Meeting 

Subject: 
 

The Big Friendly Read: The 2016 Summer Reading 
Challenge.  
 

Date of meeting: 
 

7 October  2016 

Report by: 
 

Director of Culture and City Development 

Wards affected: 
 

All 

 

 
 
1. Requested by 

Cabinet Member for Culture Leisure and Sport 
 
2. Purpose 
 
2.1  To inform the Cabinet Member on this year's Summer Reading Challenge, delivered 

by the Library and Archive Service and to give provisional participation figures. 
 
  
3. Information Requested 

 
3.1 The Summer Reading Challenge is an annual campaign
[...]
ent and knowledgeable and has a 
great method of teaching with a sense of humour.  I have thoroughly enjoyed everything I 
have learned by attending the courses.' 
 
Angela, who also attended these courses said, 'the only thing I knew was how to switch on 
the computer.  The courses have opened up a whole new world to me and I can now keep 
in touch with all of my family and friends using Facebook and even email.  Only Claire (the 
tutor) has enough patience to teach me and I am so grateful to her and the library.  
Libraries have so much to offer.' 
 
Polly has completed two ICT courses and has just signed up for the advanced Microsoft 
office course for a further six weeks.  She said, 'I knew how to send and receive emails, 
but I didn't really know anything else.  Now I can sort my emails into folders, attach 
pictures to emails, I can use Facebook to see how my grandchildren and great 
grandchildren are getting on in New Zealand and keep in touch, which I found extremely 
difficult before.  I can now see pictures of them and keep up to date with what they are 
doing, which is wonderful as I really miss them.  I can find out any information I need to 
know or am interested in, I look on Amazon and Google.  I have found the course very 
interesting and Claire has been amazing and very patient.  I have been through a very 
difficult time recently and attending Claire's course has helped me immensely.  Claire is on 
our wavelength, taking things slowly, no one else has been able to teach me.' 
 
 




	Agenda
	3 Culture and City Development Business Plan 2016 to 2019
	03.1 Business Plan Landscape October 2016

	4 Landing Craft (Tank),  LCT 7074
	04.1 Landing Craft  LCT 7074 Appendix 1
	04.2 EIA Landing craft tank LCT7074

	5 Interaction Project
	6 The Big Friendly Read - The 2016 Summer Reading Challenge
	7 Library Learning Offers



Minutes of the meeting


1

CABINET MEMBER FOR CULTURE, LEISURE AND SPORT

RECORD OF DECISIONS taken by the Cabinet Member for Culture, Leisure 
and Sport, Councillor Linda Symes, at the meeting held on Friday, 7 October 
2016 at 9.00 am at the The Executive Meeting Room - Third Floor,  The 
Guildhall

Present

Councillor Linda Symes (in the chair)
 
Councillor Lee Hunt
Councillor Stephen Morgan

Officers Present

57. Apologies for absence (AI 1)

Apologies for absence had been received from Councillor Julie Bird. 

58. Declarations of interest (AI 2)

There were no declarations of interest. 

59. Culture and City Development Business Plan 2016 to 2019 (AI 3)

(TAKE IN REPORT)

The report was introduced by Claire Looney, Partnership and Commissioning 
Manager. Councillor Symes said that the refresh of the plan is great and she 
was very pleased with this.  The opposition spokespeople present also 
commended officers on the updated plan and said they were pleased that the 
important work of volunteers had been recognised within the business plan.  

DECISION: The Cabinet Member for Culture Leisure and Sport approved 
the key priorities and targets set in the business plan.

60. Landing Craft (Tank),  LCT 7074 (AI 4)

(TAKE IN REPORT)

The report was introduced by Dr Jane Mee, who advised that she had also 
invited Nick Hewitt, Head of Heritage Development for the National Museum 
of the Royal Navy to answer any questions.  Nick advised that LCT 7074 was 
the last landing craft tank from D-Day and said he was very pleased to be 



2

working in partnership with the Council on this project. He gave a brief history 
of LCT7074 and how she had been moved to Portsmouth Naval Base.   

Councillor Symes said this project is great and relocating her to the vicinity of 
the D-Day Museum will be amazing.  Councillor Morgan said this was a great 
opportunity and advised that he is the Council's Heritage Champion and 
invited Nick to get in contact with him if there was anything he could do to 
promote this.  Councillor Hunt said he fully supported this and that it would 
help to boost visitor numbers to the city. 

DECISION: That  the council work in partnership with the National 
Museum of the Royal Navy in order to retain LCT 7074 in the city and 
display her in the vicinity of the D-Day Museum.   

61. Interaction Project (AI 5)

(TAKE IN REPORT)

The report was introduced by Chris Richards, Community Projects Officer.  
Councillor Symes said that this was a valuable service and was pleased that a 
solution had been found to maintain this.  The opposition spokespeople 
present echoed these comments and were fully in support of the 
recommendation. 

DECISION: That the transfer proposal for the Interaction Service to be 
included within the Leisure Facilities Management contract be formally 
approved.

62. The Big Friendly Read - The 2016 Summer Reading Challenge (AI 6)

(TAKE IN REPORT)

The report was introduced by David Percival, Outreach and School Library 
Service Manager.  He advised that 1,414 children completed the Challenge 
this year which was a small increase on last year.  

In response to a question from Councillor Morgan about academy schools, 
David advised that his team work with both maintained schools and 
academies.  There have been a handful of schools that were missed and 
councillors suggested to David that if the team have a lack of response from 
any schools they might be able to assist.  

Members were very pleased with the outcome of this year's Reading 
challenge and commended officers on their great work.

The Cabinet Member noted the report. 

63. Library Learning Offers (AI 7)



3

(TAKE IN REPORT)

The report was introduced by Jacqueline Garrard, Access and Learning 
Librarian.  With regard to the case studies, Councillor Morgan asked if these 
could be used to promote the service and Jacqueline said that they would be 
included in the promotional literature.  Councillor Hunt said that the number of 
housebound readers would increase as the population gets older, so this 
service was vital. 

Councillor Symes noted the report.  

Councillor Symes and Spokespeople thanked officers for all their reports.  

The meeting concluded at 9.20 am.

Councillor Linda Symes
Cabinet Member for Culture, Leisure and Sport


